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General Counsel Division
Office of the Attorney General
P.O. Box 12548
Austin, Texas 78711-2548

OR2010-03718

Dear Ms. Hale:

You ask whether certain information is subject to required public disclosure under
chapter 552 of the Government Code. Y(mr request wasassigned ill# 372717 (PIR

--#09:'26860): -- -

.The Office of the Attorney General (the "OAG") received a request for the crime victim's
compensation daim file of the requestor's client. The OAG has released some information
and asserts the remainder is excepted from disclosure under sections 552.101 and 552.108
of the Government Code. We have considered the OAG's claimed exceptions and have
reviewed the information at issue.

Section 552.108(a)(I) excepts from disclosure information held by a law enforcement agency
or prosecutor that deals with the detection, investigation, or prosecution of crime if release'
ofthe information would interfere with the detection, investigation, or prosecution ofcrime.
Gov't Code § 552.108(a)(I). By its terms, section 552.108 applies only to a law enforcement
agency or a prosecutor. This office has concluded, however, that where an incident involving

- - ----- ---alleged criminal conduct is still under active investigation or proseCUtlon, se--c-ti-C--'o-n-S=5=2-.1c-:0=-'=8'----------1

maybe invoked by any proper custodian ofinformation that relates to the incident. See Open
Records Decision Nos. 474 (1987), 372 (1983). Where a non-law enforcement agency is in
the custody of information relating to the pending case of a law enforcement agency, the
custodi~ of the records may withhold the information if it provides this office with a
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demonstration that the information relates to the pending case and a representation from the
law enforcement entity that it wishes to withhold the information.

-----~ -- --------------------------------------------~----------------------------------------------------------------i

The submitted information shows the OAG's Crime Victim Services Division received the
information from the Texas Department ofCriminal Justice's Office ofthe Inspector General
(the "department") for purposes ofprocessing the victim's claim file. See Crim. Proc. Code
art. 56.38 (stating upon request, law enforcement entity must release all reports to OAG for
purpose of determining crime victim's compensation claim). The OAG informed the
department of the request, and the department asks the OAG to withhold the information
from disclosure so as not to interfere with an ongoing criminal investigation. Attorney
General Opinion MW-381 (1981); Open Records Decision No. 413 (1984) (concluding
Texas Department ofCorrections is law enforcement entityfor purposes of section 552.108).
Based on the submitted arguments and our review of the information, we agree release of the
information will interfere with the detection, investigation, or prosecution of crime. See
Houston Chronicle Publ'g Co. v. City of Houston, 531 S.W.2d 177 (Tex. Civ..
App.-Houston [14th Dist.] 1975), writref'dn.r.e.percuriam, 536 S.W.2d 559 (Tex. 1976)
(court delineates law enforcement interests that are present in active cases). Accordingly, the
OAGmay withhold the information the department seeks to withhold pursuant to section
552.108(a)(1) of the Government Code. Because section 552.108 is dispositive, we do not
address the OAG's other argument.

This letter ruling is limited to the particular information at issue in this request and limited
to thefacts as presented to us; therefore, this ruling must not be relied upon as a previous
determination regarding any other information or any other circumstances.

This ruling triggers important deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities of the
governmental body and of the requestor. For more information concerning those rights and
responsibilities, pleasevisit our website at http://www.oag.state.tx.us/open/index orl.php,
or call the Office of the Attorney General's Open Government Hotline, toll free,
at (877) 673-6839. Questions concerning the allowable charges for providing public
information under the Act must be directed to the Cost Rules Administrator of the Office of
the Attorney General, toll free, at (888) 672-6787.

Sincerely,

L(jl~·
~en-HaLe

--------------------~

Assistant Attorney General
Open Records Division

YHL/sdk
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Ref: ID# 372717

c: Requestor
(w/o enclosures)

Mr. John C. West
OIG General Counsel
Texas Department of Criminal Justice
4616 Howard Lane, Suite 250
Austin, Texas 78728
(w/o enclosures)
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